Agenda Item III.4



Town of Bristol P.O. Box 249 1 South Street Bristol, VT 05443 (802) 453-2410 www.bristolvt.org

## **RESOLUTION OF TOWN OF BRISTOL SELECTBOARD** TO ADOPT THE BRISTOL ALL-HAZARDS MITIGATION PLAN

WHEREAS, the Town of Bristol has occasionally experienced severe damage from natural hazards and it continues to be vulnerable to the effects of the hazards profiled in the Town of Bristol, Vermont Single Jurisdiction All-Hazards Mitigation Plan (Plan), which can result in loss of property and life, economic hardship, and threats to public health and safety; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Bristol has developed the Plan and received conditional approval from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA); and

WHEREAS, the Plan identifies specific hazard mitigation strategies, and plan maintenance procedures applicable to the Town of Bristol; and

WHEREAS, the Plan identifies actions and/or projects intended to provide mitigation for specific natural hazards that impact the Town of Bristol; and

WHEREAS, adoption of this Plan will make the Town of Bristol eligible for additional funding to help alleviate the impacts of future hazards;

Now, therefore, be it RESOLVED by Town of Bristol Selectboard:

- 1. That the Town of Bristol, Vermont Single Jurisdiction All-Hazards Mitigation Plan is hereby adopted as an official plan of the Town of Bristol, Vermont;
- 2. That the respective Town officers identified in the action plan are hereby directed to pursue implementation of the recommended actions assigned to them;
- 3. That support agencies within the Town of Bristol are also requested to implement actions assigned to them within this plan; and
- 4. That Plan maintenance procedures described in Section 6 of this plan are also adopted as part of this resolution.

IN WITHNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have affixed their signatures for the Town of Bristol, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 201\_\_.

Peter Coffey, Chair	
Joel Bouvier	
John Heffernan	
Theodore Lylis	
Michelle Perlee	